# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Newport Computer Services, Inc.		01/18/2013	CORPORATION:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EcoErase, LLC
Street Address:	20 Spaulding Avenue
City:	Rochester
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03868
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW HAMPSHIRE

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85731801	ECO ERASE 3.0
Registration Number:	3880491	NEAT NEWPORT'S EXAMINE, ANNIHILATE, & TEST SOFTWARE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6036698547

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 603 669-1000

Email: Idenbow@devinemillimet.com

Correspondent Name: Lynn M. Denbow

Address Line 1: Devine, Millimet & Branch, PA

Address Line 2: 111 Amherst Street

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23861/99135
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lynn M. Denbow

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0850

3 00 59\$ HO

Signature:	/Lynn M. Denbow/
Date:	02/20/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Assignment (M2266219)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment (M2266219)#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0851

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT** (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of January <u>18</u>, 2013, and executed by Newport Computer Services, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") in favor of EcoErase, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>") (each a "<u>Party</u>", and collectively, the "<u>Parties</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the Assigned Marks (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks and all related rights to Assignee and Assignee desires to accept such assignment from Assignor pursuant to the terms of this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Assignment and Transfer. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee, for Assignee's (and its successors' and assigns') sole and exclusive possession, use and enjoyment, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to, free and clear of any and all liens, licenses, restrictions, security interests, claims, mortgages and other encumbrances of any kind, the trademarks identified on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, and any registrations and applications associated therewith, together with all trademark, service mark, trade dress and similar rights therein, and all of the common law rights therein and goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Assigned Marks"), together with all rights in the Assigned Marks provided by applicable law, and all rights to sue for and collect and obtain injunctive or other equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, violation, impairment or unfair competition with the Assigned Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Trademark Assignment in favor of Assignee as of the date first written above.

**NEWPORT COMPUTER SERVICES, INC.** ("Assignor")

By:

Shiva Nanda, duly authorized President

# EXHIBIT A

FEDERALLY REGISTERED TRADEMARKS (U.S.)				
Newport Computer Services, Inc.	NEAT NEWPORT'S EXAMINE, ANNIHILATE, & TEST SOFTWARE	Trademark – U.S. Reg. Reg. No. 3880491 Serial No. 77/567,939 Issue Date: November 23, 2010		
PENDING FEDERAL TRADEMARKS (U.S.)				
Newport Computer Services, Inc.	ECO ERASE 3.0	Trademark – Intent-to-Use Serial No. 85/731,801 Filing Date: September 18, 2012		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0853

**RECORDED: 02/20/2013**